
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4325 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 336 7858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community Centre, 64 Woodsley Road, Leeds, LS13 

1DU on 
Thursday, 24th October, 2013 at 7.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 
J Walker - Headingley; 
N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
J Bentley - Weetwood; 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1        To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

 
2         To consider whether or not to accept the 
 officers recommendation in respect of the 
 above information. 
 
3         If the recommendation is accepted, to 
 formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-‘ 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  AREA CHAIR'S FORUM MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum 
held on 6 September 2013 
 

7 - 12 

9   
 

  ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Housing 
 

13 - 
30 

10   
 

  WEST NORTH WEST HOMES LEEDS 
INVOLVEMENT IN AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of  
West North West Homes Leeds 
 

31 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
 

39 - 
50 

12   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
 
 

51 - 
68 

13   
 

  WELLBEING QUARTER 2 MONITORING 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
 

69 - 
86 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 12 December 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Woodsley Road Community Centre 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
�������������������������

�

��������	��
��������������������
�

����	���������	���������������
�

���	�����
�

�
	������ �!"������	�����������

� �
	������� �#��"����$�#�����%��
&�'�������(�!����� �)���	�%�����*�(�	�����
�	�� �������	�

�
� � �

�
�

��� ����� �!"#$%�#&��$!� �%!��
�

������%����	����������	�����	������+�
�

�'� (#�#)"�%�&# �*%�$����
�

!��������������	���%�����
��������	�����������
	�������,�'�����	����
�%�����-�.���	��	�� �(�	����+�
�

�+� �(�$�,# -.��
�

)	�������	���%����/����������0+����	��0+�1�������!�������������
/����
���2
������������������%�������������
���������	
���������������
�������
���������"���������	����	��������"�3
����	��	���������%����	�����
��������������	���������!������������+���������%�	��%�������
����4�
�

•� 2���� /��"� *���� 5� ,������� %���� ��"��� ��� ������ �
����� ��� ����
������������
����	�
[...]
d value from well-being spending – Shaid 

Mahmood 

 

 

8.0 Date of Next Meeting 

 

 

8.1 Friday 11th October 2013, 14:00 – 16:00, Committee Room 4 - Civic Hall  

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Environment and Housing  

Report to North West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  24th October 2013 

Subject: Annual Community Safety Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, 
Kirkstall, Weetwood  

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides crime statistics for Inner North West Leeds and gives details of key 

activity to address crime and anti social behaviour issues.  The report recognises the 

fall in crime in the Inner North West wards during 2012/13 and the challenges faced 

during the coming year. 

Recommendations 

2. The Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report and offer comments. 

• Note the role of the Area Committee in reducing burglary and other crime, and 
to consider funding a target hardening grant for private properties as part of 
their Wellbeing allocation. 

 Report author: Zahid Butt 

Tel: 0113 3367869 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is the annual community safety report, providing Members with details of 
community safety activity undertaken during the last 12 months.  The report will also 
provide details of crime data and make comparisons with previous years.  

 

2   Background information 

2.1 Leeds aspires to be the best city in the UK with the best community safety 
partnership and services.  Safer Leeds is focusing o
[...]
d cuts. 

8.4 West Yorkshire Police have commenced discussions about how they may respond 
to budget pressures and work has started to reduce the number of Divisions and 
Senior Police staff in Leeds.  The proposal is that Leeds reduces to one division 
serving the whole city, commanded by one Chief Superintendent and reducing the 
number of superintendents, Chief Inspectors and Inspectors.  Current proposals 
suggest 11 neighbourhood teams aligned to Area Committees and one team 
dedicated to the city centre.  Members have been briefed on the proposals and their 
views sought.  West Yorkshire Police are exploring co-location options with partners 
to ensure front line services are enhanced. 

9.0 Recommendations 

9.1 Members of the Inner North West Area Committee are requested to: 

• Note the contents of the report and offer comments 

• Note the role of the Area Committee in reducing burglary and other crime, and 
consider allocating Wellbeing funding to support a burglary reduction scheme. 

10.0 Background documents  

None 

Page 25



 

 

Appendix 1 

Ward Name 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 
# 

Difference 
% 

Difference 

Headingley 1969 1818 1439 -379 -20% 

Hyde park & Woodhouse 2831 2946 2239 -707 -24% 

Kirkstall 2578 2181 1842 -339 -15% 

Weetwood 1558 1562 1176 -386 -24% 

 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

Headingley Hyde park &
Woodhouse

Kirkstall Weetwood

Wards

Ward Overview

2010/11

2011/12

2012/13

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

Appendix 2 

Headingley Ward 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 
# 

Difference 
% 

Difference 

Burglary Dwelling 390 406 228 -178 -43% 

Criminal Damage 289 228 190 -38 -16% 

Robbery 69 61 24 -37 -60% 

Theft fr Motor Vehicle 307 171 127 -44 -25% 

Theft of Motor Vehicle 39 37 28 -9 -24% 

Violent Crime 189 178 157 -21 -11% 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Burglary
Dwelling

Criminal Damage Robbery Theft fr Motor
Vehicle

Theft of Motor
Vehicle

Violent Crime

Crime Type

Headingley Ward

2010/11


[...]
     Risk Management 

Page 36



 

 

4.3.1 WNWhL has a corporate approach to risk management, with risks to business 
prioritised according to likelihood and impact. Risks are mitigated by action planning 
accordingly.    

5 Conclusions 

5.1.1  It is concluded that there are clear benefits and opportunities for WNWhL working         
closely with the Area Committee as outlined in this report. Developing this approach 
provides the opportunity to develop services and deliver joined up solutions to 
support local communities.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1    Members are invited to note this report and reminded that this is the last report from 
WNWhL following the outcome of the housing review. 

.    
 

7 Background documents  

• None  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to North West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  24th October 2013 

Subject: Area Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Kirkstall, Headingley, Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse, Weetwood 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides members with a summary of sub group and forum business since the 
September Area Committee.  This includes an update on the work which took place 
around Student Changeover with recommendations for 2014; work being undertaken in 
Little London and Hawksworth Wood; and the appointment of the Wellbeing funded 
Community Development Worker. 

Recommendations 

The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note and action as appropriate the Key Messages from Sub Groups and Forums. 
 

• Note the update on the work around Student Changeover and agree the 
recommendations of the Changeover Planning Group. 
 

• Note the update on the work of the Area Leads. 
 

• Note the work being undertaken in Little London and Hawksworth Wood. 
 

• Note the update on the former Royal Park School and Leeds Girls High School 
Sports Facilities sites. 

 

• Note the appointment of Better Leeds Communities as the VCFS partner to deliver 
targeted Community Development Work in Inner North West and Outer West. 

 
Report author:  Stuart Byrne 

Tel:  (0113) 3367635 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on recent Sub Group business and 
the current position relating to other project activity.  This includes an update on the 
work which took place around Student Changeover in 2013 and recommendations 
for 2014, work being undertaken in Little London and the appointment of the 
Wellbeing funded Community Development Worker. 

2 Background information 

2.1 An Area Committee update report is submitted at every cycle of Area Committee 
meetings unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any 
other project activity to report. Partner organisations and Council services will 
contribute information to the Area Update Report.   

3 Main issues 

 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages 

3.1 Planning Sub Group  
 
3.2 Planning sub group met on the 11th September 2013. They discussed a variety of 

planning applications and issues. The following issues were discussed: 
 

• An update on the Neighbourhood Planning process. 
 

• Following a meeting chaired by Cllr Peter Gruen looking at purpose built student 
housing, it was agreed to amend part B of the Core Strategy Policy H6.  The 
amendment was taken to the Council’s Executive Board on the 4th September 
with a view to submitting the proposed changes to the Planning Inspector 
before October 2013.  Targeted consultation on the new amendment was 
underta
[...]
ltation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Elected members have been consulted on the content of this report. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no equality and diversity issues in relation to this report. 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Area Committee Functions and Priority Advisory Functions were approved by 
the Executive Board in June 2009.  This approval was rolled forward to 2010/11 and 
is also being rolled forward to 2011/12 with amendments to the environmental 
delegation.  The Area Functions are included in the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
section 3c). 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications as a result of this report. 

4.5 Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 
subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management issues relating to this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides members with an update on recent Sub Group and Forum 
business and other project work undertaken by the Area Support Team. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and action as appropriate the Key Messages from Sub Groups and 
Forums. 
 

• Note the update on the work around Student Changeover and agree the 
recommendations of the Changeover Planning Group. 
 

• Note the update on the work of the Area Leads. 
 

Page 45



 

 

 

• Note the work being undertaken in Little London and Hawksworth Wood. 
 

• Note the update on the former Royal Park School and Leeds Girls High School 
Sports Facilities sites. 

 

• Note the appointment of Better Leeds Communities as the VCFS partner to 
deliver targeted Community Development Work in Inner North West and Outer 
West. 

 
7 Background documents  

None 

Page 46



 
 
 

Subject:  Changeover and Freshers 2013 

Author:    Susan Skinner (0113 33 67857) and Chris Baird (0113 37 82142) 
 
[...]
fic requirements around the Tour De France Grand Depart event. 
 
7.11 Incorporate any specific requirements around ASHORE pilot project areas, and Alternate Weekly 

Collections implementation 

Page 50



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)i 

Report to North West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  24th October 2013 

Subject: North West (Inner) Area Committee Business Plan Update Report 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley, Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse, Kirkstall, Weetwood 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents an update on the work to date to deliver the actions outlined in the 
North West (Inner) Area Committee Business Plan 2011-2015.   

 
2. It is proposed that between November 2013 and March 2014, the Area Support Team 

will review the actions within the Business Plan. The timescale will ensure that 
Members have opportunity to be consulted on a refreshed plan that continues to be fit 
for purpose and reflects the current city wide priority plans and performance monitoring 
principles. 

 
3. The refreshed Business Plan will be presented to the Area Committee in May 2014 for 

final approval. 
 
Recommendations 

 The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made against the Business Plan actions at Appendix 1. 

• Agree that the Area Support Team undertake a review of the Business Plan for 

2014/15. 

• Agree to receive a refreshed Business Plan at the Area Committee meeting in May 

2014 for approval. 

 Report author:  Stuart J. Byrne 

Tel:  3367635 

Agenda Item 12

Page 51



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents an
[...]
re no risks are identifiable.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The North West (Inner) Area Committee Business Plan sets out the key priorities for 
the year that links to city wide policies and provides a framework for the spending of 
the well being budget. 

 
5.2 The Business Plan supports and contributes to changes already being put in place 

to the council framework at a city wide level.  It illustrates how the Area Support 
Team continues to work with partnerships and local services in this process and 
continue to champion the role of the Area Committee. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1  The Area Committee are asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made against the Business Plan actions at Appendix 1. 

• Agree that the Area Support Team undertake a review of the Business Plan for 

2014/15. 

• Agree to receive a refreshed Business Plan at the Area Committee meeting in 

May 2014 for approval. 

 
7 Background Documents  
 
7.1 None 
 

                                            
The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 54



North West (Inner) Area Committee – Business Plan (Priorities for Action) 2013-14 
 

Best City For… Health & Wellbeing 
 
What will the Area 
Committee do to address 
this priority? 

Who will 
deliver this? 

By When? What progress has been 
made?  
 

What was the impact?    

 
Objective 1: Promote healthy lifestyles and tackle health inequalities 
Deliver projects to target 
health issues through local 
health and well-being groups 
and priority neighbourhoods in 
conjunction with Public Health. 
 

Area Support 
Team/ 
Public Health 

Ongoing A multi-faith group has been 
established in Hyde Park to look 
at health ineq
[...]
tion for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and the current position of the 
Small Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting. 

2. The report also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
seeking support through this pot. 

Recommendations 

The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 (Appendix 
1).   

• Note the content of the Quarter 2 monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2013/14 (Appendix 2). 

• Approve the Wellbeing funding commissioning priorities for 2014/15. 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2). 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this (Table 3). 

 Report author:  Stuart J Byrne 

Tel:  33 67635 

Agenda Item 13

Page 69



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and includes the Quarter 2 monitoring returns for 
projects funded in 2013/14.  The report highlights the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved 
since the last meeting. It also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee 
is calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.   

 
2.2 The North West (Inner) Area Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding 

is allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to 
commence delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. To 

[...]
 to 
ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the 
following documents: 

• Vision for Leeds 

• Leeds Strategic Plan 

Page 72



 

 

• Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

• Regeneration City Priority Plan 

4.4  Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 Aligning the distribution of Area Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

4.4.2 In order to meet the Area Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 
3, section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all well-being applications.  
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 
benefits. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The North West (Inner) Area Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to 
services. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing 
programme for 2012-13. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1    The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 
(Appendix 1).   

• Note the content of the Quarter 2 monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2013/14 (Appendix 2). 

• Approve the Wellbeing funding commissioning priorities for 2014/15. 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 
and Table 2). 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this (Table 3). 

7     Background documents1 - None 

       
[...]
n
d

a
ry

 

w
it
h

 t
h

e
 o

th
e

r 
w

a
rd

s
 i
n

 o
rd

e
r 

to
 a

d
d

re
s
s
 t

h
is

.

S
ix

 B
a

c
k
y
a

rd
 B

re
e

z
e

 s
e

s
s
io

n
s
 w

e
re

 h
e

ld
 o

v
e

r 
th

e
 S

u
m

m
e

r.
 C

o
n

s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
 

w
a

s
 u

n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

n
 a

s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e

 s
e

s
s
io

n
s
 w

h
ic

h
 w

ill
 h

e
lp

 d
ir
e

c
t 

d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

fu
tu

re
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 t
o

 b
e

 f
u

n
d

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 Y
o

u
th

 A
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 f

u
n

d
.

3
.0

  
 Y

o
u

th
 A

c
ti

v
it

ie
s

 F
u

n
d

 -
 P

ro
je

c
ts

 2
0

1
3

/1
4

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Woodsley Road Community Centre 
64 Woodsley Road 
Leeds 
LS3 1DU 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 19 September 2013
	8 Area Chair's Forum Minutes
	9 Annual Community Safety Report
	10 West North West Homes Leeds involvement in Area Committees
	11 Area Update report
	04a Changeover Report

	12 Area Committee Business Plan Update
	05a INW Business Plan - Oct 13

	13 Wellbeing Quarter 2 Monitoring Report
	06a Wellbeing Appendix 1
	06b Wellbeing Appendix 2

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, J Walker, 
N Walshaw, C Towler, B Atha, J Illingworth, 
L Yeadon, J Bentley, S Bentley 

 
   

 
 

24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
25 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor G Harper and 
Councillor J Chapman. 

26 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 

• Members heard representation from a member of the public who had 
been encountering noise nuisance problems from neighbouring 
properties that were occupied by students.  It was reported that this 
would be followed up by the Noise Nuisance Team.  Further discussion 
on this particular case included the following: 

o Reference to previous involvement of the Noise Nuisance team 
and complaints to the police. 

o Possible referral to the Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 
o Concern regarding more housing being used for student 

accommodation and the role of letting agents in encouraging 
this.   

o Partnership work between the Council, Police and Universities 
to door knock 565 properties over 3 evenings, raising 
awareness of noise nuisance, waste management and other 
safety issues. 
 

• An update was given on proposals for the re-use of the former Royal 
Park school.  Members unanimously agreed to support the former 
Royal Park School being retained for community use. 

 
27 Minutes - 19 September 2013  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

28 Area Chair's Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum be noted. 
 

29 Annual Community Safety Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing provided crime 
statistics for Inner North West Leeds and gave details of key activity to 
address crime and anti-social behaviour issues.  The report recognised the 
fall in crime, particularly a reduction in burglaries, in the Inner North West 
wards during 2012/13 and the challenges to be faced during the coming year. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Off road bikes –The Area Committee had not funded these in 2013/14 
and concern was expressed  around the impact of them no longer 
covering  Inner North West wards.  It was reported that the off road 
bikes were deployed to be as efficient as possible. 

• It was felt that improved ways of working including the identification of 
problem areas and individuals, with subsequently directed resources 
had been a contribution to the reduction in crime figures. 

• Deployment of PCSOs. 

• Stop and Search – There was a perception that more local residents 
were stopped than students and it was asked if there was any 
statistical information available. 

• Members thanked all those involved for their hard work and 
contribution to the reduction in crime across the area and the city. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the role of the Area Committee in reducing burglary and other 

crime be noted and consideration be given to allocating Wellbeing 
funding to support a burglary reduction scheme. 

 
30 West North West Homes Leeds involvement in Area Committees  
 

The report of West North West Homes Leeds (WNWhL) outlined their 
involvement with the Area Committee and explored ways of making that 
involvement as meaningful and productive as possible. 
 
It was reported that this would be the last report from WNWhL following the 
transfer of the housing function back to the Council. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

• WNWhL partnership work with regards to tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour. 

• Activity in Little London – commencement of the PFI scheme. 

• Relocation of the neighbourhood office. 

• Work with the developers and colleagues in the Council’s regeneration 
team. 

• Work in preparation for the transfer to the Council. 

• Apprenticeship scheme – all the apprentices had been retained and 
had contracts till December 2013. 

• Housing review and schemes including the environmental locality pilot 
and out of hours tenancy management service. 

• Members were also informed that following the transfer of the housing 
function back to the Council it was intended to retain the three areas 
previously covered by the ALMOs in terms of locality management 
arrangements. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Local labour would be sourced for the PFI scheme in Little London. 

• Amalgamation of the caretaking teams and the Environmental Action 
Teams. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Area Update report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided members with an update on recent Sub Group business and the 
current position relating to other project activity.  This included an update on 
the work which took place around student changeover in 2013 and 
recommendations for 2014, work being undertaken in Little London and 
Hawksworth Wood and the appointment of the Wellbeing funded Community 
Development worker. 
 
Further issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Area Lead Members had met with relevant Executive Members. 

• Update on the former Royal Park School. 

• Update on the Leeds Girls High School sports field. 

• Appointment of Better Leeds Communities as the VCFS partner to 
deliver targeted community development work. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Removal of the Leeds Girls High School playing fields from the list of 
assets of community value. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

• Youth Activities Fund – mapping of activities for young people, 
including disabled young people. It was suggested that a Children & 
Young People’s Sub-Group be established. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the key messages from Sub Groups and forums be noted. 
(2) That the update on the work around Student Changeover and the 

recommendations of the Changeover Planning Group be noted. 
(3) That the update on the work of Area Leeds be noted. 
(4) That the work being undertaken in Little London and Hawksworth 

Wood be noted. 
(5) That the update on the former Royal Park School and Leeds Girls High 

School Sports Facilities sites be noted. 
(6) That the appointment of Better Leeds Communities as the VCFS 

partner to deliver targeted Community Development Work in Inner 
North West and Outer West be noted. 

(7) That Councillors J Akhtar, S Bentley, B Atha and N Walshaw be 
appointed to form a Children & Young People’s Sub Group. 

 
32 Area Committee Business Plan Update  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented an update on the work to deliver the actions outlined in the North 
West (Inner) Area Committee Business Plan 2011-2015. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the action table which outlined the 
objectives and progress made.  They were also asked to agree to a review of 
the plan and for a refreshed plan to be approved in May 2014. 
 
Further discussion was held regarding: 
 

• Town and District Centre improvements 

• sports facilities for young people. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the progress made against the Business Plan actions be noted. 
(2) That it be agreed for the Area Support Team to undertake a review of 

the Business Plan for 2014/15. 
(3) That a refreshed Business Plan be received at the Area Committee 

meeting in May 2014 for approval. 
 

33 Wellbeing Quarter 2 Monitoring Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided the Area Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots and the Small Grants and skips that had been approved since the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

last meeting.  It also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund and 
projects seeking approval through that pot. 
 
Members were informed of capital funding that was still available and it was 
suggested that this be discussed at Ward Member briefings with a view to 
bringing project proposals to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 be 
noted. 

(2) That the content of the Quarter 2 monitoring returns for projects funded 
in 2013/14 be noted. 

(3) That the Wellbeing funding commissioning priorities for 2014/15 be 
approved. 

(4) That the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those 
Small Grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted. 

(5) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported through this be noted. 

 
34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 12 December 2013 at 7.00 p.m. ,HEART Centre, Bennett Road, 
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HN 
 
 
 


